Generally, Greater Wellington and the Group
raises long term borrowings at floating rate and
swaps this back into fixed rates using interest rate

swaps to manage the cashflow interest rate risk.
Under the interest rate swaps Greater Wellington
and the Group agrees with other parties to
exchange, at specific intervals, the difference
between fixed contract rates and floating rate
interest amounts calculated by reference to the
agreed notional principal amounts.

He whakamārama mō ngā Tauākī Pūtea | Notes to the financial statements As at 30 June 2022

140 Te Pane Matua Taiao Pūrongo ā Tau 2021/22

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential profit
and (loss) impact for reasonably possible

market movements, with all other variables held
constant, based on Greater Wellington and the
Group's financial instrument exposures at balance
date.

30 June 2022
Interest rate risk

Council
+1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Council
+1%

Equity

$'000

Council
-1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Council
-1%

Equity

$'000

Group
+1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Group
+1%

Equity

$'000

Group
-1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Group
-1%

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank and term deposits 165 - (165) - 1,581 - (1,581) -

New Zealand Local Government Funding
Agency Limited borrower notes 102 - (102) - 102 - (102) -

Bank deposits with maturity terms more
than 3 months 540 - (540) - 540 - (540) -

Bulk water supply contingency fund 434 - (434) - 434 - (434) -

Material damage property insurance
contingency fund 112 - (112) - 112 - (112) -

Major flood contingency fund 77 - (77) - 77 - (77) -

Loan to WRC Holdings Limited 440 - (440) - - - - -

Derivatives 15,097 - (16,777) - 15,097 - (16,777) -

Financial liabilities

NZ Green Investment Fund - - - - (110) - 110 -

Commercial paper (941) - 941 - (746) - 746 -

Floating rate notes (5,190) - 5,190 - (5,190) - 5,190 -

Derivatives 6,764 - (7,183) - 6,764 - (7,183) -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 17,600 - (19,699) - 18,661 - (20,760) -

30 June 2021
Interest rate risk

Council
+1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Council
+1%

Equity

$'000

Council
-1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Council
-1%

Equity

$'000

Group
+1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Group
+1%

Equity

$'000

Group
-1%

Surplus/
(deficit)

$'000

Group
-1%

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank and term deposits 47 - (47) - 1,968 - (1,968) -

New Zealand Local Government Funding
Agency Limited borrower notes 73 - (73) - 73 - (73) -

Bank deposits with maturity terms more
than 3 months 530 - (530) - 530 - (530) -

Bulk water supply contingency fund 355 - (355) - 355 - (355) -

Material damage property insurance
contingency fund 107 - (107) - 107 - (107) -

Major flood contingency fund 74 - (74) - 74 - (74) -

Loan to WRC Holdings Limited 440 - (440) - - - - -

Derivatives 740 - (836) - 740 - (836) -

Financial liabilities

NZ Green Investment Ltd - - - - (75) - 75 -

Commercial paper (819) - 819 - (620) - 620 -

Floating rate notes (4,250) - 4,250 - (4,250) - 4,250 -

Derivatives 21,019 - (22,748) - 21,019 - (22,748) -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 18,316 - (20,141) - 19,921 - (21,746) -

He whakamārama mō ngā Tauākī Pūtea | Notes to the financial statements As at 30 June 2022

141

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

8

Greater Wellington Regional Council Annual Report 2021/22

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial
instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and
cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

Financial instruments which expose Greater
Wellington and the Group to credit risk are
principally bank balances, loans and advances
to joint ventures, receivables and investments.
Greater Wellington and the Group monitors credit

[…]

relation to repairable assets, those proceeds are
treated as taxable income. Tax deductions can
then be made when expenditure is incurred to
repair the assets.

On 15 December 2021, Inland Revenue accepted
that the insurance proceeds for Seaview Wharf
and Aotea 1-3 Wharves are non-taxable. The
finalised binding ruling acknowledges that the
repair work required is so significant that it would

be “uneconomic to repair” and “irreparable” and
therefore capital expenditure in nature. With this
treatment, no tax deduction would be claimed
for the repairs.

The finalised binding ruling was released just
before Greater Wellington finalised the 30
June 2021 annual report and a post balance
date note was included in the 30 June 2021
financial statements. A decision was made
by management not to change the financial
statements and to make an adjustment in the 30
June 2022 financial statements.

Correction of the error in the 30 June 2022
financial statements has resulted in the following
restatements to comparative numbers for the
year ended 30 June 2021:

GWRC Group

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense

Before adjustment
$'000

Correction of Error
$'000

Restated
$'000

Revenue

Surplus/(deficit) before tax 1,972 0 1,972

Tax (expense)/benefit (22,458) 23,553 1,095

Operating surplus/(deficit) after tax (20,486) 23,553 3,067

Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity

Retained
Earnings before

adjustment
$'000

Correction of
error
$'000

Retained
Earnings
Restated

$'000

Total Equity
before

adjustment
$'000

Correction of
Error
$'000

Total Equity
Restated

$'000

Balance at 30 June 2021 before correction 663,682 - 663,682 1,614,346 1,614,346

Operating surplus/(deficit) after tax restated - 23,553 23,553 - 23,553 23,553

Balance at 30 June 2021 after correction 663,682 23,553 687,235 1,614,346 23,553 1,637,899

Statement of Financial Position - Deferred Tax Liability

Before adjustment
$'000

Correction of error
$'000

Restated
$'000

Property, Plant and Equipment 100,831 - 100,831

Insurance recoverable 49,945 23,553 26,392

Total Deferred Tax Liability 150,776 23,553 127,223

Te Pane Matua Taiao Pūrongo ā Tau 2021/22158

35	 Events occurring after the balance date�
Subsequent to balance date the Reserve Bank
increased the Official Cash rate (OCR) on 23
November to 4.25% and market interest rates
have reduced. This will increase interest costs on
floating rate borrowings and increase the asset
values for the existing floating to fixed interest rates
swaps.

The Reserve Bank of New Zealand issued a
license to CentrePort Captive Insurance Limited
in October 2022 to carry on insurance business in
New Zealand.

There were no other subsequent events up to the